
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 5 November 2019 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 13 November 2019 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

 All Councillors for information 

  
 

 The cabinet will consider the matters listed below on the date and at the 
time and place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and 
public. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although unlikely, no 
guarantee can be made that Members of the public in attendance will not 
appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore recommended that anyone 
with an objection to being filmed does not enter the council chamber. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 16 October 2019.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Cabinet - 13 November 2019 

4.   General Fund Capital Budget Monitoring 2019/20 (Pages 13 - 24) 
 

 This monitoring report provides a projection of the current financial position 
for the General Fund capital programme, based on expenditure to 31 
August 2019, and identifies variances compared to the latest approved 
budget. 
 

5.   Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capita) Budget Monitoring 
Position 2019/20 - 2nd quarter (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

 This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year financial 
position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and 
HRA capital programme based on net expenditure to 31 August 2019.   
 

6.   General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring Position - 2nd quarter  
2019/20 (Pages 33 - 38) 
 

 This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year financial 
position of the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 
31 August 2019. 
 

7.   Budget Strategy 2020/21 (Pages 39 - 58) 
 

 This Budget Strategy sets out the guidelines for preparing the 2020/21 
Budget. It supports the Corporate Plan and aligns with the direction and 
objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  
 
The Budget Strategy takes account of current and future financial issues, 
sets out the underlying assumptions and initial budget-setting proposals 
and provides a timetable for delivering a balanced budget in 2020/21. 
 

8.   Fees & Charges 2020/21 (Pages 59 - 84) 
 

 This report focuses on the proposed fees and charges for 2020/21 which 
will contribute towards meeting the council’s 2020/21 budget objectives 
and Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
 
The Council’s Fees and Charges Policy was revised and agreed by 
Cabinet on 15 November 2017 (Report C/17/54).  
 

9.   Budget Approval for Folkestone Beach Chalets Scheme (Pages 85 - 
90) 
 

 This report considers a request from the Trustees of the Folkestone Parks 
and Pleasure Ground Charity to seek approval from Full Council to provide 
capital funding of £500,000 to support the renovation of 16 of existing 
beach chalets, the demolition of the remaining 58 beach chalets and the 
installation of 120 new beach chalets at Marine Walk, Folkestone.   
 

 
 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose tha
[...]
outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 16 October 2019 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), *Ian Meyers, 
David Monk (Chairman) and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors Stuart Peall 

Councillor Ian Meyers gave apologies for lateness.  
  
Officers Present:  Adrian Hammond (Housing Strategy Manager), Andy 

Jarrett (Chief Strategic Development Officer), John 
Bunnett (Corporate Director - Place and Commercial 
Services), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), 
Jyotsna Leney (Community Services Manager), Tim 
Madden (Corporate Director - Customer, Support and 
Specialist Services), Susan Priest (Head of Paid Service), 
Charlotte Spendley (Assistant Director), Adrian Tofts 
(Planning Policy Manager) and Jemma West (Senior 
Committee Services Officer) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Connor McConville 

 
(* For part of the meeting) 

 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 25 October 2019 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Monday 28 October 2019.  

 
24. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

25. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 11 September 2019 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26. East Kent Housing - Electrical Installation testing for Housing, Water risk 
assessments and budget summary 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 16 October 2019 
 
 

The report had been prepared in response to the safety compliance issues 
identified in respect of East Kent Housing’s management of the housing 
tenanted properties. The report reviewed the current position with EICR 
compliance and made recommendations on a new inspection regime. The 
report further updated the position with regards to water risk assessments and 
the budget provisions needed for completion of these works. The report ended 
with a summary of year to date additional costs for compliance improvements 
mainly related to additional EKH staff.   
 
The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting held on 15 October 2019. Their comments had been circulated 
to Cabinet members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/09/31 be received and noted. 
2. That the council adopt a five-year rolling programme of electrical 

installation testing of its tenanted properties. 
3. That an additional budget provision of £118,000 be agreed for 19/20 

and subsequent years for electrical installation testing and remedial 
works to be funded from the HRA.  

4. That the actions and budgets allocated for Water Risk Assessment 
compliance works be noted.  

5. That the additional budget provisions allocated to EKH for 
management fee increases for 19/20 and 20/21 and other costs, be 
agreed with a full reassessment to be undertaken when considering 
the 2020/21 HRA budget.   

 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
 

 The recommendation to move to a five-year rolling programme of EICR 
inspections is based on best practice and expected legislative changes.  

 The recommendation for additional funding water risk assessment 
compliance works is based on health and safety requirements.  

 
27. East Kent Housing - Housing Management: future options appraisal 

 
The report set out a headline options appraisal of future housing management 
options, taking into consideration the current arrangements between the four 
councils (Canterbury City Council, Dover District Council, Folkestone & Hythe 
District Council, Thanet District) and East Kent Housing. 
 
The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting held on 15 October 2019. Their comments had been circulated 
to Cabinet members at the meeting.  
 
 

Page 6



Cabinet - 16 October 2019 
 
 

Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/19/29 be received and noted. 
2. That the council’s preferred option be withdrawal from EKH, 

returning housing management services back in-house under direct 
management of the council, subject to formal consultation with all 
tenants (and leaseholders) to satisfy the requirements of Section 
105 of the Housing Act 1985. 

3. That council makes available up to £250,000 from the HRA in 
2019/20 and 2020/21 (split to be determined) to support interim 
transition management costs, subject to option 2 being supported.  

4. That any minor amendments to the options and consultation 
documents to be delegated to the Head of Paid Service in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, Transport and 
Special Projects.  

5. That the consultation results be presented to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Cabinet for consideration in early 2020. 

6. That on receiving the consultation results, the report be referred to 
Full Council for discussion, prior to the final decision being taken 
by Cabinet.  
 

(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
There have been  concerns regarding the performance of East Kent Housing in 
terms of asset management, procurement and the delivery of the capital 
programme for some time and more recently these concerns have been 
heightened by the apparent deterioration in tenant health and safety 
compliance. In July 2019, Cabinet agreed for an options appraisal to be 
undertaken regarding the future delivery of housing management in the district. 

 
 

28. Climate Change Emergency - update following resolution of Council on 24 
July 2019 
 
The report updated Cabinet on work that had been done to implement the 
Council resolution of 24 July 2019 on the climate change emergency, including 
the setting up of a Climate Change and Ecological Emergency Working Group 
and the recruitment of a Low Carbon Specialist to advise on and guide further 
work.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Wimble,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/19/28 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 

Page 7



Cabinet - 16 October 2019 
 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION 
That Cabinet be kept up-to-date and can recommend any further actions as 
appropriate.   
 

29. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2023/24 
 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is the Council’s key financial 
planning document.  It puts the financial perspective on the council’s Corporate 
Plan priorities, expressing the aims and objectives of various plans and 
strategies in financial terms over the four year period ending 31st March 2024.  It 
covers both revenue and capital for the General Fund and the Housing 
Revenue Account.  Also included are the Council’s reserves policies.  The 
MTFS is a key element of sound corporate governance and financial 
management.  
 
The report had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at their meeting held on 15 October 2019. Their comments had been circulated 
to Cabinet members at the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That report 
[...]
ught forward on the proposed 

development of the site. 
 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Meyers joined the meeting).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The Ship street former gas works site is unlikely to be redeveloped without 
public sector involvement.  Accordingly Cabinet are requested to agree the 
acquisition. 
 

Page 10



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/19/35 
 

 
 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  13 November 2019 
Status:  Non-Key Decision      
Responsible Officer: Charlotte Spendley – Assistant Director Finance, 

Customer & Support Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader 
 
SUBJECT: GENERAL FUND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 

2019/20 
 
SUMMARY: This monitoring report provides a projection of the current financial 
position for the General Fund capital programme, based on expenditure to 31 
August 2019, and identifies variances compared to the latest approved budget. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because it needs to 
be kept informed of the General Fund capital programme position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/19/35. 

This Report will be made 
public on 5 November 
2019 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 As part of the council’s normal budget monitoring process this report 
updates Cabinet on the current position for the General Fund capital 
programme in 2019/20, based on expenditure to 31 August 2019, 
compared to the latest approved budget. Specifically, this report;- 

 
i) identifies variances on planned capital expenditure for 2019/20 and 

explanations of these differences, and 
 
ii) considers the impact any changes to the overall capital programme 

will have on the financing resources required to fund it. 
 

1.2 Cabinet is reminded that Full Council approves a rolling
[...]
vides a projection of the end of year financial 
position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and HRA 
capital programme based on net expenditure to 31 August 2019.   
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because Cabinet 
needs to be kept informed of the Housing Revenue Account position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget and be 
informed of the final 2019/20 position. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/19/39. 

This Report will be made 
public on 5 November 2019 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report informs Cabinet of the likely projected outturn on HRA revenue 

and capital expenditure for 2019/20. 
 

1.2 The projections are based on actual expenditure and income to 31 August 
2019.  Some caution therefore needs to be exercised when interpreting the 
results due to the early stage of the financial year, however, a thorough 
budget monitoring exercise has been carried out. 

 
 

2. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE 2019/20 (see Appendix 1)  
 
2.1 The table below provides a summary of the projected outturn compared to 

the latest budget for 2019/20. 
 

 Latest 
Budget 

Projection Variance 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Income (16,183) (16,211) (28) 
Expenditure 10,366 10,625 259 
HRA Share of Corporate Costs 206 206 0 

Net Cost of HRA Services (5,611) (5,380) 231 
Interest Payable/Receivable etc 1,494 1,494 0 

HRA Surplus/Deficit  (4,117) (3,886) 231 
Revenue Contribution to Capital 8,312 8,322 10 

Decrease/(Increase) to HRA Reserve 4,195 4,436 241 

 
 

2.2   The table shows that overall at quarter 1 there is a                                                                                                                 
projected increase in net expenditure of £241k on the HRA. 
 The main reasons for this are as follows:- 

           £’000 
Increase in EKH Management Fee         218 
Additional Legal c
[...]


Sheltered Scheme upgrades 80 80 0

Rewiring 405 405 0

Contract Specification 61 61 0

Lift Replacement 50 50 0

Thermal Insulation 10 10 0

Fire Protection Works 120 120 0

Impairment of Assets 0 0 0

3,185 3,185 0

2. Major Schemes

External Enveloping * 558 558 0

Garages Improvements 30 30 0

Treatment Works 10 10 0

Broadmead Road 0 0 0

598 598 0

3. Environmental Improvements

Environmental Works 25 25 0

New Paths 15 25 10

Play Areas 10 10 0

50 60 10

4. Other Schemes

New Builds/Acquisitions 11,802 11,802 0

EKH Single System 0 0 0

Cash Incentive Scheme 0 0 0

11,802 11,802 0

TOTAL 15,634 15,644 10

FUNDING

Major Repairs Reserve 3,782           3,782             0

Revenue Contribution 8,312           8,322             10

1-4-1 Capital Receipts 3,540           3,540             0

TOTAL FUNDING 15,634         15,644           10

* This includes all items of the property structure that is external, such as roof, chimneys, gutters, fascias, eaves and repointing.

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report Number C/19/42 

 
 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  13 November 2019                                                   
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley – Assistant Director Finance, 

Customer & Support Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk – Leader of the Council 
 
 
SUBJECT: GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING – 2ND QUARTER 

2019/20  
 
 
SUMMARY: This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year financial 
position of the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 31 
August 2019.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because it needs to 
be informed of the council’s General Fund revenue budget position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/19/42. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

This Rep
[...]
d documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report: 
 
Budget projection working papers.  

Page 36

mailto:leigh.hall@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


 

          
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Number C/19/40 
 
 
 
 
To: Cabinet  
Date: 13 November 2019 
Status: Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Assistant Director- Finance, 

Customer & Support Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council 
 
SUBJECT:   BUDGET STRATEGY 2020/21 
 
SUMMARY:  
 
This Budget Strategy sets out the guidelines for preparing the 2020/21 Budget. It 
supports the Corporate Plan and aligns with the direction and objectives of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  
 
The Budget Strategy takes account of current and future financial issues, sets out 
the underlying assumptions and initial budget-setting proposals and provides a 
timetable for delivering a balanced budget in 2020/21. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
(i) The Budget Strategy provides the framework for compiling the detailed 

2020/21 budgets; 
(ii) The Budget Strategy will support the delivery of the MTFS; and 
(iii) The council’s constitution requires approval of such a Strategy at least two 

months in advance of final budget approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/19/40. 
2. To approve the Budget Strategy for 2020/21 set out in this report. 
3. To approve the General Fund revenue growth & savings proposals for 

2020/21 (Appendix 2). 
4. To approve the General Fund capital growth proposals for 2020/21 

(Appendix 3). 
5. To agree the proposed timetable for preparing 2020/21 budgets 

(Appendix 4). 

This Report will be made 
public on 5 November 
2019 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



  

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The Constitution requires that ‘no less than two months before any plan, 

strategy or budget that forms part of the Budget and Policy Framework needs 
to be adopted, the Cabinet will publish initial proposals and a timetable to 
council’. 

 
1.2 This Budget Strategy covers those requirements, setting out the initial 

proposals and a timetable that will be used to inform the setting of the 
detailed budget for 2020/21. The Budget Strategy is consistent with the 
direction and objectives of the updated MTFS. 

 
1.3 The MTFS and Budget Strategy are aligned with the council’s strategic 

financial objectives, which are: 

 To maintain a balanced Budget such that expenditure matches income 
from Council Tax, fees and charges, and government and other grants 
and to maintain that position.   

 

 To maximise the council’s income by setting fees and charges, where it 
has the discretion and need to do so, at a level to ensure at least full 
cost recovery, promptly raising all monies due and minimising the levels 
of arrears and debt write offs. 

 

 To ensure a long term sustainable view is taken of any investments and 
the appropriate risk analysis is provided in considering those. 

 

 To set a rate for Council Tax which maximises income necessary for 
the council to deliver its strategic objectives but ensures that 
government referendum limits are not exceeded. The percentage 
increase will be reviewed annually. 

 

 To ensure resources are aligned with the council’s strategic vision and 
corporate priorities. 

 

 To consider and take advantage of commercial opportunities as they 
arise to achieve a commercial return. 

 

 To maintain an adequate and prudent level of reserves. 
 
2. CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION 
 

2018/19 General Fund Budget Outturn  
2.1 The final contribution to the General Fund Reserve was £3.8m. This included 

a net transfer to Earmarked Reserves of £3.2m compared to a budgeted use 
of £0.9m. 
 

2.2 Over recent years, Folkestone & Hythe has established a good track record 
of maintaining a healthy reserves position. This enables the council to have 
greater stability and resilience for dealing with current
[...]
inet 

 Outcome of Final Local Government Finance Settlement (if 
required) 

 General Fund Draft Medium Term Capital Programme 
2020/21 to 2024/25 (considered at O&S 21 January). 

 
Budget consultation ends 

  
19 February 2020 Cabinet: 

 General Fund Budget 2020/21 

 HRA Budgets and Rents 2020/21 

 General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 2020/21 to 
2024/25. 

 
19 February 2020 Full Council : 

 General Fund Budget 2020/21 

 HRA Budgets and Rents 2020/21 

 General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme 2020/21 to 
2024/25. 

 
  

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



          

Report Number C/19/41 
 
 
To: Cabinet  
Date: 13 November 2019 
Status: Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Assistant Director Finance, 

Customer & Support Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk - Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
SUBJECT:  FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21 
 
SUMMARY:  
This report focuses on the proposed fees and charges for 2020/21 which will contribute 
towards meeting the council’s 2020/21 budget objectives and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.  
 
The Council’s Fees and Charges Policy was revised and agreed by Cabinet on 15 
November 2017 (Report C/17/54).  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To receive and note report C/19/41. 
 

2. To approve: 
(i) The 2020/21 fees and charges which are set at the discretion of the 

council for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account, as 
outlined in Appendix 2; 

(ii) The parking charges in Appendix 3; 
(iii) The statutory charges subject to discretionary charges in Appendix 

4. 
 
 
 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 5 November 
2019 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Fees and Charges Policy sets out the Council’s charging framework. The 

Policy is outlined within Appendix 1 in full.  It is felt that the policy remains 
relevant and no changes to the policy are proposed at this time.   

 
1.2 The proposal for 2020/21 is to apply the CPI rate at
[...]
arch Fee (CON29) S 120.00 144.00 85.00 102.00 

Optional questions (CON29 Part II optional enquiries of local authority) S 10.00 12.00 10.00 12.00 

Additional parcels (An extra parcel of land in separate 

occupation or separately rated at the time of the search)

S 13.00 15.60 13.00 15.60 

Additional parcels where submitted as part of an LLC1 only OS 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 

Licensing Application for Houses in Multiple Occupation 

Fees(renewals)

Licensing Application for Houses in Multiple Occupation 

Fees(new applications)

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

           
 
 
 
 
 

Report Number    C/19/37 
 
 

 
To:  Cabinet 
Date:  13 November 2019 
Status:  Key Decision 
Responsible Officer:  Andy Blaszkowicz, Assistant Director - Environment & 

Corporate Assets 
Cabinet Member:    Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council 
                                         Councillor John Collier, Cabinet Member for Property 

Management and Grounds Maintenance 
 
 

SUBJECT: Budget Approval for Folkestone Beach Chalets Scheme 
 
SUMMARY: This report considers a request from the Trustees of the Folkestone Parks and 
Pleasure Ground Charity to seek approval from Full Council to provide capital funding of 
£500,000 to support the renovation of 16 of existing beach chalets, the demolition of the 
remaining 58 beach chalets and the installation of 120 new beach chalets at Marine Walk, 
Folkestone.   
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is required to consider proposed changes to the budget for the Council’s capital 
programme, including the capital funding implications, and to recommend to Full Council 
approval of these.  .  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:     
 
1) To receive and note report C/19/37.  
2) To seek approval from Full Council for a capital budget of £500,000 to be met from 

Prudential Borrowing to support the Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds 
Charity’s Folkestone Beach Chalets Scheme. 

 
 
 
  

This report will be published 
on Tuesday 5 November 
2019. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



 
1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 The District Council of Folkestone and Hythe, acting as trustee for the Folkestone Parks 
and Pleasure Ground Charity, is the landlord of 74 beach chalets at Marine Walk, 
Folkestone, adjacent to the Lower Sandgate Road.  

 

1.2 The net cost of operating the Charity is met through the General Fund and is charged 
as a special expense to the Council Tax payers of Folkestone & Sandgate. 

 

1.3 On 16 October 2019 the Trustees of the Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds 
Charity considered the Folkestone Beach Chalets Scheme and approved to seek capital 
funding of £500,000 from the Council to meet the cost of the project. In summary the 
scheme provides for the renovation of 16 existing beach chalets, the demolition of the 
remaining 58 chalets and the acquisition and installation of 120 new chalets on land 
owned by the Charity at Marine Walk, Folkestone. The proposed scheme will provide 
the Charity with a sustainable net increase in income helping to improve its financial 
position over the longer term. 
 

1.4 From 1997 to January 2018, all of the beach chalets had been leased to one tenant,   
who were responsible for the individual rental agreements of each chalet. The general 
condition of the chalets and infrastructure was deteriorating and the decision was made 
to terminate the existing lease. On the 4th January 2018 the Huts were brought back into 
Council control. 

 
1.5 At the time the Council agreed to offer leases to the existing chalet occupants that 

agreed to the council’s new terms. The majority of the leases commenced 4th January 
2018 and are all coterminous, expiring 4th January 2020. The leases contain a mutual 
break option, operable from 5th January 2019, however none of the leases have been 
determined in this way. The leases have been excluded from the protection of the 
Landlord and Tenancy act 1954 meaning the tenants do not have a right to renew the 
leas
[...]
eme and therefore will need the Council to approve a capital contribution 
for this. The indicative capital financing cost has been prepared by Financial Services. 
The proposed borrowing for this scheme can be contained within the Council’s 
authorised borrowing limit of £96.5m for 2019/20. The net cost of the Charity is met as a 
Special Expense charged to the Council Tax payers of Folkestone and Sandgate only.  
 

9. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the following 
officer prior to the meeting 

 
(Alastair Clifford – Interim Operations Manager) 
Telephone:   01303 853327 
Email:  Alastair.clifford@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 
 The following background documents have been relied upon in the preparation of 
this report:  
 
None 

 
 

Alastair Clifford, Interim Operations Manager 
Andy Blaszkowicz, Assistant Director Environment and Corporate Assets 
 

Page 88


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 General Fund Capital Budget Monitoring 2019/20
	Appendix 1 GF Capital Budget Monitoring Projections 2019-20

	5 Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capita) Budget Monitoring Position 2019/20 - 2nd quarter
	Appendix 1 - HRA Revenue summary only
	Appendix 2 - HRA Capital summary only

	6 General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring Position - 2nd quarter  2019/20
	7 Budget Strategy 2020/21
	Budget Strategy 2020-21 Appendix 1
	Budget Strategy 2020-21 Appendix 2
	Budget Strategy 2020-21 Appendix 3
	Budget strategy 2020-21 Appendix 4

	8 Fees & Charges 2020/21
	Discretionary Fees & Charges 2020.21 Appendix 2
	Parking Fees & Charges 2020.21 Appendix 3
	Statutory Charges Subject to Discretionary Fees 2020.21 Appendix 4

	9 Budget Approval for Folkestone Beach Chalets Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 13 November 2019 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee (Vice-Chair), Ian Meyers, 
David Monk (Chairman) and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors Stuart Peall 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Assistant Director), Alastair Clifford 

(Operations Manager), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant 
Director), Sue Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Tim 
Madden (Corporate Director - Customer, Support and 
Specialist Services), Susan Priest (Head of Paid Service) 
and Charlotte Spendley (Assistant Director) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 22 
November 2019 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 25 
November 2019.  

 
33. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

35. General Fund Capital Budget Monitoring 2019/20 
 
This monitoring report provided a projection of the current financial position 
for the General Fund capital programme, based on expenditure to 31 
August 2019, and identified variances compared to the latest approved 
budget. 
 



Cabinet - 13 November 2019 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

Proposed by Councillor David Monk 
Seconded by Councillor John Collier and 
 
Resolved: 
1. To receive and note report C/19/35. 
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

36. Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capita) Budget Monitoring 
Position 2019/20 - 2nd quarter 
 
This monitoring report provided a projection of the end of year financial 
position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and 
HRA capital programme based on net expenditure to 31 August 2019. 
 
Members noted the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Godfrey 
Seconded by Councillor David Wimble and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note Report C/19/39. 
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

37. General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring Position - 2nd quarter  2019/20 
 
This monitoring report provided a projection of the end of year financial 
position of the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 
31 August 2019. 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Monk 
Seconded by Councillor David Godfrey and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note Report C/19/42. 
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

38. Budget Strategy 2020/21 
 
This Budget Strategy sets out the guidelines for preparing the 2020/21 
Budget. It supports the Corporate Plan and aligns with the direction and 
objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
The Budget Strategy takes account of current and future financial issues, 
sets out the underlying assumptions and initial budget-setting proposals 
and provides a timetable for delivering a balanced budget in 2020/21. 
 



Cabinet - 13 November 2019 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

Proposed by Councillor David Monk 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note report C/19/40. 
2.  To approve the Budget Strategy for 2020/21 set out in this report. 
3.  To approve the General Fund revenue growth & savings proposals 

for 2020/21 (Appendix 2). 
4.  To approve the General Fund capital growth proposals for 2020/21 

(Appendix 3). 
5.  To agree the proposed timetable for preparing 2020/21 budgets 

(Appendix 4). 
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

39. Fees & Charges 2020/21 
 
This report focused on the proposed fees and charges for 2020/21 which 
will contribute towards meeting the council’s 2020/21 budget objectives 
and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
The Council’s Fees and Charges Policy was revised and agreed by 
Cabinet on 15 November 2017 (Report C/17/54). 
 
Members noted the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
relation to parking charges at Princes Parade, Hythe but agreed it would be 
wrong to remove them at this time. 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Monk 
Seconded by Councillor John Collier and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note report C/19/41. 
 
2.  To approve: 

(i) The 2020/21 fees and charges which are set at the discretion of 
the council for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account, as 
outlined in Appendix 2; 
(ii) The parking charges in Appendix 3; 
(iii) The statutory charges subject to discretionary charges in 
Appendix 4. 

 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

40. Budget Approval for Folkestone Beach Chalets Scheme 
 
This report considered a request from the Trustees of the Folkestone Parks 
and Pleasure Ground Charity to seek approval from Full Council to provide 
capital funding of £500,000 to support the renovation of 16 of existing 



Cabinet - 13 November 2019 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

beach chalets, the demolition of the remaining 58 beach chalets and the 
installation of 120 new beach chalets at Marine Walk, Folkestone. 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Godfrey 
Seconded by Councillor David Wimble and 
 
Resolved: 
1)  To receive and note report C/19/37. 
2)  To seek approval from Full Council for a capital budget of £500,000 

to be met from Prudential Borrowing to support the Folkestone 
Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity’s Folkestone Beach Chalets 
Scheme. 

 
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


